1250, an administrative penalty if the State Department of Public Health determines that the skilled nursing facility fails to meet the
nursing hours or direct care service hours per patient per day requirements pursuant to Section 1276.5 or 1276.65, as applicable,
as follows:

(i) Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) if the facility fails to meet the requirements for 5 percent or more of the audited
days up to 49 percent.

(ii) Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) if the facility fails to meet the requirements for over 49 percent or more of the audited
days.

(B) (i) If the skilled nursing facility does not dispute the determination or assessment, the penalties shall be paid in full by the

[...]

(2) An entity that owns or operates a health facility, or that owns or operates any other health facility, shall not discriminate or
retaliate against a person because that person has taken any actions pursuant to this subdivision.

(3) A violation of this section shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The civil
penalty shall be assessed and recovered through the same administrative process set forth in Chapter 2.4 (commencing with
Section 1417) for long-term health care facilities.

(c) Any type of discriminatory treatment of a patient by whom, or upon whose behalf, a grievance or complaint has been submitted,

[...]

(e) The presumptions in subdivisions (c) and (d) shall be presumptions affecting the burden of producing evidence as provided in
Section 603 of the Evidence Code.

(f) A person who willfully violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than seventy-five thousand
dollars ($75,000), in addition to the civil penalty provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (b).

(g) An employee who has been discriminated against in employment pursuant to this section shall be entitled to reinstatement,
reimbursement for lost wages and work benefits caused by the acts of the employer, and the legal costs associated with pursuing

[...]

dollars ($100,000) per violation. With respect to incidents occurring on or after January 1, 2009, the amount of the administrative
penalties assessed under subdivision (a) shall be up to fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for the first administrative penalty, up to
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the second subsequent administrative penalty, and up to one hundred thousand dollars
($100,000) for the third and every subsequent violation. An administrative penalty issued after three years from the date of the last
issued immediate jeopardy violation shall be considered a first administrative penalty so long as the facility has not received

[...]

constituting an immediate jeopardy violation as determined by the department up to a maximum of seventy-five thousand dollars
($75,000) for the first administrative penalty, up to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for the second subsequent
administrative penalty, and up to one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) for the third and every subsequent violation.
An administrative penalty issued after three years from the date of the last issued immediate jeopardy violation shall be considered a

first administrative penalty so long as the facility has not received additional immediate jeopardy violations and is found by the

[...]

(f) (1) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), if the department determines that a health facility licensed under subdivision (a), (b), or (f) of
Section 1250 has violated a regulation adopted pursuant to Section 1276.4, the department shall assess an administrative penalty of
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the first violation and thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for the second and each subsequent
violation. For purposes of this subdivision, multiple violations found on the same inspection survey shall constitute a single violation
for purposes of determining whether the violation was a first, second, or subsequent violation.

[...]

department, after investigation, may assess an administrative penalty for a violation of this section of up to twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000) per patient whose medical information was unlawfully or without authorization accessed, used, or disclosed, and
up to seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500) per subsequent occurrence of unlawful or unauthorized access, use, or
disclosure of that patient’s medical information. For purposes of the investigation, the department shall consider the clinic’s, health
facility’s, agency’s, or hospice’s history of compliance with this section and other related state and federal statutes and regulations,

[...]

access, use, or disclosure is not reported to the department or the affected patient, following the initial 15-day period specified in
subdivision (b). However, the total combined penalty assessed by the department under subdivision (a) and this subdivision shall not
exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per reported event. For enforcement purposes, it shall be presumed that the
facility did not notify the affected patient if the notification was not documented. This presumption may be rebutted by a licensee only
if the licensee demonstrates, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the notification was made.